
CITY OF SYRACUSE, MAYOR BEN WALSH 
300 South State Street, Suite 700 Syracuse, NY 13202 

 Department of Neighborhood and Business Development 

 Jake Dishaw, Zoning Administrator 

 Office of Zoning Administration – P: (315)448-8640 E: Zoning@syr.gov 

R-25-01 Staff Report – March 3rd, 2025 

Application Type: Resubdivision 

Project Address: 205 Hubbell Avenue (Tax ID: 087.-04-30.2) 

Summary of  

Proposed Action: 

The applicant intends to subdivide the vacant lot at 205 Hubbell Ave. into two equal-sized 

lots, each with the same length and width, for the future development of two single-unit, 

detached dwellings, with one on each newly created lot. 

 

Total square footage of New Lot 1B: 5,247 SF 

Total square footage of New Lot 1C: 5,247 SF 

Owner/Applicant Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation (GSPDC) (Owner/Applicant) 

Existing Zone 

District: 

The parcel involved in this resubdivision is located in the Low Density Residential (R2) 

Zone District.  

Surrounding Zone  

Districts: 

The neighboring properties to the west and south are within the Small Lot Residential (R3) 

Zone District, the neighboring properties to the east are located within the Single-Unit (R1) 

Residential Zone District, and the neighboring properties to the north are located within the 

Low Density Residential (R2) Zone District.   

Companion 

Application(s) 

V-25-01 | Area Variance application requesting that both lots deviate 3 inches from the 

minimum required lot width of 40 feet, pursuant to ReZone Art. 2 Sec. 2.3B(D) 

Scope of Work: 

The applicant proposes to divide the current lot located at 205 Hubbell Ave. into two new 

lots of equal width and length. The applicant has a buyer for the newly divided lots, and 

they are planning to  develop two single-unit dwellings, with one single unit detached 

dwelling located on each of the newly created parcels.  

Staff Analysis: 

Factors: 

- The intent of the R2 Zone District is to provide for residential neighborhoods 

made up of single-unit detached and two-unit dwellings with green space, street 

trees, front porches and sidewalks. The proposed resubdivision aligns with the 

intent of the Zone District to create additional housing with green space that 

complements the current neighborhood characteristics.  

- The proposed resubdivision on Lots 1B and 1C does not comply with the 

dimensional standards pursuant to ReZone Art. 2, Sec. 2.2 (B), due to the 

proposed lots being under the lot width minimum for single unit detached 

dwelling. Due to this, the applicant applied for an area variance which was 

approved by the BZA to allow the newly created lots to each have a lot width of 

39.75 FT, which is 3 inches under the minimum lot width requirement of 40 FT 

for a lot containing a single unit detached dwelling. 

- The subject property, located at 205 Hubbell Avenue, has a lot width of 79.5 FT 

and a total lot size of 10,494 SF, which is approximately twice the size of most 

adjacent lots on the same block of Hubbell Avenue. Thus, by dividing the property 

in half, the two new lots would better reflect the adjacent lot sizes. 

- The lot is currently vacant residential land and has been vacant since 2008 when 

the single unit dwelling on the property was demolished. 

- The current gravel driveway located in the southwest of the property is remaining 

from the previous residence and will be removed to create a legal driveway area 

leading to the side setback of the new development as shown in the attached plans. 

- According to the submitted site plan, each single-unit dwelling will have a 

building footprint of 1,470 SF covering 28.4% of the lot and the proposed 

driveway will occupy an additional 9.75% of the lot. Therefore, the proposed 
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structural coverage will be less than the 30% structural coverage maximum and 

20% for the driveway and parking surfaces maximum. 

- The proposed front setbacks of both lots will align with the adjacent properties, 

maintaining the neighborhood’s consistent streetscape, while the side setbacks are 

at least 6 FT from the side property lines, which complies with side setback 

standards. 

- The submitted building elevations show two-story residential structures with a 

height of 19.66 FT, which is within the maximum allowable height of 40 FT for 

principal structures in the R2 Zone District. 

- The proposed structures are compatible with the existing neighborhood on Hubbell 

Avenue in terms of size, height, and site design. 

- The surrounding neighborhood contains largely single unit and two unit dwellings 

and is located in a residential neighborhood.   

- According to the Onondaga County Planning Agency’s confirmation letter, the 

new 9-1-1 street address for “Lot 1B” will be 203 Hubbell Avenue.  

- According to the Onondaga County Planning Agency’s confirmation letter, the 

new 9-1-1 street address for “Lot 1C” will be 205 Hubbell Avenue.  

Recommended Conditions if Approved:  

- Applicant shall successfully file the resubdivsion map of  R-25-01 in the 

Onondaga County Clerk's office within 62 days of resubdivsion approval. 

- The owner(s) of 203 Hubbell Avenue and 205 Hubbell Avenue will apply for new 

build permits for each new individual lot when developing their proposed single 

unit detached dwellings and driveways. 

Zoning Procedural 

History: 

R-15-03| Resubdivsion to combine two lots into one new lot | Approved 

V-25-01 | Area Variance to allow for newly subdivided lots to deviate 3 inches from the 

minimum required lot width of 40 FT| Approved  

Summary of Zoning 

History: 

In February of 2015, the City Planning Commission approved a resubdivision to combine 

two lots, 201-03 Hubbell Avenue and 205 Hubbell Avenue into one new lot. The applicant 

was proposing to develop a “net-zero” green home designed by students from Syracuse 

University and SUNY ESF. The project was never developed and has been kept vacant the 

past decade. 

 

In February of 2025, the Board of Zoning Appeals approved an area variance for this 

proposed resubdivsion to allow the lot width of both newly subdivided lots to be 39.75 FT 

instead of the minimum 40 FT for a single unit detached dwelling. This variance 

application is the companion application for this resubdivsion. 

Code Enforcement 

History: 
See attached code enforcement history. 

Zoning Violations: The proposed lot has no zoning violations. 

Summary of Changes: This is not a continued application. 

Property 

Characteristics: 

Existing property characteristics  

The subject property at 205 Hubbell Ave. is a regularly shaped rectangle parcel with a lot 

size of 10,494 SF. The property has a single street frontage with 79.5 FT of frontage along 

Hubbell Ave. The southern  property line borders 132 FT along the property line of 209-11 

Hubbell Ave., the northern property line borders 132 FT along the property line of 155  

Hubbell Ave., and the eastern property line borders 79.50 FT along the property line of 200 

Clairmonte Ave. The property is improved by 135 SF of gravel. 
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Proposed property characteristics 

The proposed resubdivided lot at 203 Hubbell Ave. will be known as Lot 1B and will have a 

lot size of 5,247 SF. The proposed lot will have one primary street frontage with 39.75 FT of 

frontage along Hubbell Ave. The southern property line will border 132 FT along the 

property line of 205 Hubbell Ave., the northern property line will border 132 FT along the 

property line of 155 Hubbell Ave., and the eastern property line will border 39.75 FT along 

the property line of 200 Clairmonte Ave. 

 

The proposed resubdivided lot at 205 Hubbell Ave. will be known as Lot 1C and will have a 

lot size of 5,247 SF. The proposed lot will have one primary street frontage with 39.75 FT of 

frontage along Hubbell Ave. The southern property line will border 132 FT along the 

property line of 209-11 Hubbell Ave., the northern property line will border 132 FT along the 

property line of 203 Hubbell Ave., and the eastern property line will border 39.75 FT along 

the property line of 200 Clairmonte Ave. The property is improved by 135 SF of gravel. 

SEQR Determination: Pursuant to the 6 NYCRR §617.2(al), the proposal is an Unlisted Action. 

Onondaga County 

Planning Board  

Referral: 

Pursuant to GML §239-l, m and n, the proposal was not reviewed by the Onondaga County 

Planning Board. 

 

Application Submittals: The application submitted the following in support of the proposed project: 

• Resubdivision application 

• Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 1  

• “Proposed Resubdivsion on Lot One A, Block Five of the Fiesinger Tract, Amended-Map #12010 To be New 

Lots One B and C., City of Syracuse, County of Onondaga, State of New York.” Dated: 10/31/2024. Drawn by 

Licensed Land Surveyor Michael McCully of Micheal J. McCully Land Surveying PLLC. Scale: As noted.   

• Preliminary Site Plan: Drawn by Jim Williams 

• Floor Plan Package( Sheet A.1-3, E.1): New Residence 201 & 205 Hubbell Ave Syracuse, New York 

Preliminary not for construction; Wolniak Architects 1610 James Street Syracuse, New York 13203; Scale: As 

Shown; Date: 6/20/2024 

 

Attachments:    

• Resubdivision Application 

• Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 2&3 

• Code Enforcement History 

• Site and Floor Plans of Proposed New Builds 

• IPS Comments from City Departments 
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Context Maps:   
 

Figure 1: Zone District of Subject Property 

 
Description: Figure 1 shows the current Zone District of the subject property.  

Image Source: City of Syracuse Neighborhood and Business Development, ReZone Syracuse Zoning Map 
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Figure 2: Aerial Imagery of Subject Property 

 
 

Description: Figure 2 shows satellite imagery of the subject property. 

Image Source: Onondaga County GIS on the Web, https://spatial.vhb.com/onondaga/ 

https://spatial.vhb.com/onondaga/
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No, or  
small 
impact 
may 
occur   

Moderate 
to large 
impact 

may 
occur 

1.  Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations?

2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?

5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?

6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?

7. Will the proposed action impact existing:
a. public / private water supplies?

b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?

8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological,
architectural or aesthetic resources?

9. Will the proposed action  result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?

10. Will the proposed action  result in an  increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage
problems?

11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?
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  Agency�Use�Only�[If�applicable]

Project:  R-25-01

Date:  3/3/2025

Short�Environmental�Assessment�Form�
  Part�2�-�Impact�Assessment

Part 2  is�to�be�completed�by�the�Lead�Agency.
Answer all  of  the  following  questions  in Part  2 using  the  information contained in Part  1 and other  materials  submitted by
the  project  sponsor  or otherwise  available  to the  reviewer.  When  answering  the  questions  the  reviewer  should be  guided by
the  concept  “Have  my responses  been reasonable  considering  the  scale  and context  of  the  proposed action?”
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For every question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occur”, or if there is a need to explain why a 
particular element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please 
complete Part 3. Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that 
have been included by the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts.  Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency 
determined that the impact may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, 
probability of occurring, duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude.  Also consider the potential for short-
term, long-term and cumulative impacts. 

Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,  
that the  proposed  action  may  result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an 
environmental impact statement is required. 
Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation, 
that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts. 

_________________________________________________
Name of Lead Agency

________________________________________________________________________________________________
Title of Responsible OfficerPrint or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency

________________________________________________________________________________________________
Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency  

City of Syracuse City Planning Commission

Steven Kulick Chairperson

PRINT FORM

R-25-01

3-3-25

  _3/3/2025______________________________________
Date



V-25-01 |
Area Vaiance to violate the minimum lot width of 40
feet by less 0.25 feet.

The land bank is to propose resubdivide one lot into
new two lots. The proposed two lots will not
conform with the minimum lot width requirement.

Each lot is proposed at 39.75’ wide – 3 inches less
than the 40’ minimum, which triggers Area Variance
for the proposal. Deviation is 0.625% from the
compliance.

Proposed lots upon resubidvision will be 5,167.5 SF
in each, which conforms to the minimum lot size of
4,000 SF for Single- unit detached dwelling.

205 Hubbell Ave 01/03/25 Project Variance (Area) Approved

R-25-01 | Applicant is proposing to split one lot, 205
Hubbell Ave. (Tax ID: 087.-04-30.2) into two new
lots in R2 district, each measuring 39.75' x 132'.
Future development plans include development of a
single unit dwelling house on each lot. Current
vacant lot is 10,494 SF.

Proposed SF of each lot: 5,247 SF

There is a companion variance application for the
proposed lot width being under the minimum for the
R2 District

205 Hubbell Ave 01/06/25 Project Resubdivision Active

City of Syracuse

Parcel History

Address StatusDate Transaction Transaction Type Description

01/01/1900 - 02/25/2025
Tax Map #: 087.-04-30.2

Owners: GSPDC
Zoning: R2

Generated By: adillon On: 02/27/2025 At: 8:49 AM Page 1 of 1



Jake Dishaw
Zoning Administrator

300 South State St, Suite 700
Syracuse, NY 13202

OFFICE OF ZONING ADMINISTRATION
Ben Walsh, Mayor

To: GSPDC

From: , Zoning PlannerAmber Dillon

Date: 2/27/2025 8:32:50 AM

Re: Resubdivision R-25-01
205 Hubbell Ave, Syracuse,  13205

The Departments and/or Boards below have reviewed your application and provided the following comments 
for your information and action as appropriate. 

Please modify the proposal as necessary to address the comments/recommendations.  Upon receipt of any 
revisions and/or written justification to the Office of Zoning Administration, a Public Hearing will be scheduled.  

Please contact the Zoning Office at (315) 448-8640 or Zoning@syrgov.net if you have any questions.

Approval Status Status Date Reviewer Comments
Zoning Planner Waiting on Board 02/19/2025 Amber Dillon Proposed Resubdivision is in compliance with ReZone 

Dimensional Standards for the R2 Zone District 
pursuant to Art. 2 Sec 2.3B. The companion area 
variance application for the lot width of the newly 
subdivided lots to be 39.75' instead of the minimum 40' 
for a single-unit detached dwelling was approved by the 
BZA 2/6/25

Eng. Mapping - Zoning Approved 01/06/2025 Ray Wills -The bearings for the streets in question AGREE with 
the Official City Records for the area. The Office of the 
City Engineer only verifies ROW bearings, not interior 
angles, bearings abutting neighboring properties or 
private easements. 
City Plat# 37 & 48

Finance - Zoning Internal Review 
Complete

01/09/2025 Veronica Voss 205 Hubbell Ave is owned by GSPDC, no taxes due.

Eng Stormwater (SWPPP)-
Zoning

Internal Review 
Complete

01/06/2025 Romeo Kpolo Development on these 2 lots will be treated as one 
project, as such the project shall be subject to the City’s 
stormwater requirements & process. 
A Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) is 
required for review if the total soil disturbance is greater 
than 10,000sf. 

Eng Sewers- Zoning Internal Review 
Complete

01/06/2025 Romeo Kpolo Future project is subject to Onondaga County’s 1:1 
offset. The City requires an offset plan & details for 
review.
All installation & restoration work to be done to City of 
Syracuse specifications & details.   

Eng. Design & Cons. - Zoning Conditionally 01/06/2025 Romeo Kpolo Future construction/development on the combined lots 



Approved will be subject to the City plan review, approval and 
permitting process as applicable.

Planning Commission Waiting on Board 02/19/2025 Amber Dillon On 3/3/25 Agenda
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